Change in hotel RevPAR -
   Constant US$   (70.3)%   —
   Nominal US$   (70.3)%   —
Operating profit (loss) margin (1)   (58.8)%   14.6%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA margin (1)   (8.5)%   28.8%
Food and beverage profit margin (1)   1.4%   32.0%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma food and beverage profit margin (1)   9.2%   32.0%

Net income (loss)  $ (741)   $ 932
Depreciation and amortization   665   676
Interest expense   194   222
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (220)   30
Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense   (97)   (283)
Severance at hotel properties (2)   65   —
Pro forma adjustments (3)   (3)   (84)
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA  $ (137)   $ 1,493

  Year ended December 31, 2020   Year ended December 31, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
(2)

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (3)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All
Owned
Hotel
Pro

Forma
Results

(3)
Revenues

Room  $ 976  $ —  $ (10)  $ —  $ 966  $ 3,431  $ (184)  $ —  $ 3,247
Food and beverage   426   —   (3)   —   423   1,647   (71)   —   1,576
Other   218   —   (3)   —   215   391   (24)   —   367

Total revenues   1,620   —   (16)   —   1,604   5,469   (279)   —   5,190
Expenses

Room   362   (15)   (3)   —   344   873   (45)   —   828
Food and beverage   420   (33)   (3)   —   384   1,120   (49)   —   1,071
Other   1,037   (17)   (7)   —   1,013   1,899   (101)   —   1,798
Depreciation and amortization   665   —   —   (665)   —   676   —   (676)   —
Corporate and other expenses   89   —   —   (89)   —   107   —   (107)   —
Gain on insurance and business
   interruption settlements   —   —   —   —   —   (5)   —   5   —

Total expenses   2,573   (65)   (13)   (754)   1,741   4,670   (195)   (778)   3,697
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel
Pro Forma EBITDA  $ (953)  $ 65  $ (3)  $ 754  $ (137)  $ 799  $ (84)  $ 778  $ 1,493
___________

(1) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP operating profit margins are calculated using amounts presented in the
consolidated statements of operations. Comparable hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the above table.

(2) Including severance costs, our All Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA would have been $(202) million for 2020.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our consolidated statements of